

03.09.2025

Present : Appellant no. 1 Ram Saran in person with Ld. Counsel.
Appellant no. 2 Kanhaiya Lal is absent.
Sh. J.S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/respondent.

1. Perusal of memo of parties reveals that the present appeal has been preferred on behalf of both the convicts i.e. Ram Saran and Kanhaiya Lal.
2. Heard. Ld. Counsel for both the appellants/convicts submits that when the present appeal was filed, convict Kanhaiya Lal was in JC. However, subsequently another appeal has been filed by convict Kanhaiya Lal through some other Counsel, which is now pending consideration before the Court of Ms. Vandana, Ld. ASJ-02, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
3. In the above facts and circumstances, Ld. Counsel for the appellants seeks an adjournment to file appropriate transfer petition, so that both the appeals i.e. the present one and the appeal which is marked to the Court of Ld. ASJ-02, North District, are heard and disposed of by one court in order to avoid contradictory orders.
4. Heard. Considered.
5. To come up for further proceedings on **13.10.2025**.

(JAGMOHAN SINGH)
ASJ-03, North District

Rohini Courts, Delhi/03.09.2025