

CA No. 127/2025
RAM SARAN & ANR. Vs. THE STATE

07.03.2026

Present : Both the appellants present in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Respondent is State through Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

1. Heard. Record perused.
2. On specific query, Ld. Counsel for the appellants submits that there were four accused persons in the present case. It is further submitted that two accused persons have filed appeal before this court while the remaining accused persons have filed appeal before the court of Ld. ASJ-02, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
3. Heard. Considered.
4. Interest of justice demands that the connected appeals filed by all the accused persons/appellants against the same judgment of conviction are heard and decided by the same court in order to avoid conflicting decision.
5. Accordingly, the present appeal be placed before the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi, on **11.03.2026** with the request that the present appeal be also transferred to the court of Ld. ASJ-02, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

(JAGMOHAN SINGH)
ASJ-03, North District
Rohini Courts, Delhi/07.03.2026